% & E EP

Distr.
GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24
17 October 2014

CHINESE
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

PATZEFRFAR BOE 1
ZINREPITERS
BETF=WEN
201411 HOH®E 13 H, B%

TR H 2 6] A 2 B I AR B

4m
[l

Lo ARSI &Y

(a) KT BULFSLHEA AR AZ ZB 73R 2 BT E AE sl B =2 16 04T s

(b) T H B A i R 2 B )«

() IRACHEIEIZ D W R BRI 2 B Bt 5 — B BCH A28 IR e AT 2 v

(¢) AW T AR I B G s, LKk

(d)  HLEE R B .

AT ZHFH R BGE 1 2 1A EPATR RIS S AGIG ST EA S5 AT 22 R 22 AT REAT H AR AT IR E




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

BOA AL FEALFFR-ZZ HI7 B A5 3h

2. XL SEZHENLF B CAZER ZERE . TUHAVESIIRAS T 413G R, B4R
82,716,248 0, MIHEEHENIM BT H . XLt 55 R AFHE:

(a) —AARMIRIH 2% & R R AU B D g UK BRI — 28— B BE AL — AR AIRE 2%
B[ SR SR B D U BRI — AN 8 BB

(b) CAZHERI204 B K 10 s AU D g IR E BRI SR = 2= SRR

(c) PN F L IRZ D IR T H s DL AR AE R R A 778 2D e YR T H A — 70

(d) FEA3TA FE X A AN 5 T H (137 3K 5

(&) — A KM FEEM IR PRI E BT AL B ) — A SR IR R I H 5

(f) SEEIZ D TRIKE BRI EE — B BOH #E# /12 B K S Ui D IR vt s
g, AL A EURUE AE B D e U R i Bl R A — T K

(g) MELENELRTT R USTTRE . TRHALNH FURAT A% 08T 2 BLA

(h) 18 SR AR B A0 Vi DR A B ) St 17 DU A% A 75

3. e IiHE AL, #l—-H T AEEIIN1L, 607, 20238 T3 NI H ANES), JFIE
TR AT 183 04958,231,488 5% JT 32 3T H MG 51y, (L ELAMER 330o fHE—HE TR A 30 H At 5
B BT FEAS IR 2 W ETRSR LB 11069, 838, 690K T

ARG B 750 H A 2

4 GITRBAARIR I S A XM — R LIS, A XHURIE T B it g
I N3,172, 45435 TE 0 1645 RS 00 SRS 7525 W AR B 23 R 1 B B A T

2



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

AUNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/6 (R4 4-RACHELE) o FHrh /N0 H AL HEF) b B i S S8
B RIRE TR G R GE=37) FE = DR SR E S WIS BRI i Rk (58
=HB43), XIS SRS AE AT BURFRITRAT 2% 1 2 2 (a1 B s P AT G 1 R AR FE 22 AT IR AT
] o

74 ST B T3 YR o W) R U D i R B R 2 — B B A R B SR

b, AAFSALYLE] TR AR A 124 R 9 R 18 0 Tl TR BT R 2 B B R i
ANPETEIER, AR IE S ARSI AT BERE S . S ANESEAL T R I S U 2R T 12
DR UE BRI R BeRiE K B MEIE T BT E 135 K DA SR SR IR D VR B
KU — P BUR S A% HE ) 8551

6. IXUETERAL MR RURIZE D UK BRI SE i B R sh B HE N L 25 71/42°5 PE
HT2/18 5 RERH| T HE.,

7. MSACLXFIXEEIREHAT TANRA AT, R EIX LR RN 2 L8 B A ARE P IR
BRI — B BOCH RS 5 32 S MZHE R B2y B4, 5 LAHU 2T 1 LIRHR, DUE
Bt 2D U I A A R L R R

8. MPAMATHIER D], SRR U HEEIZ D S BRI 2 i Bt H A it
B R BRSO AR o MR AL S (TR P19 1) 13T, 110 2 HORSCEAT 2 71/42°5 JUE
ZORMIBERL

B B LA N SR AE KRR

9. MASALXSHEBAR AN BEACTHENRIAROG R E , A 1 31N SN LA K 1Y) e i 3
HRIE R o BB HEAT JLN LA IR . R O7T BRI TREE . KT RERIE S
KBRS S B i . SRR R . DL CRISAURBUGE ) 44007 =

L0472 B T2/ 185 Ve T e i B DU SR U DA 355 4% 5 T 7 15 s A T 3 0 0 [ 5% PO 000
B G I A 2 5 R 3% S5 Y IRHCFC-141b A3 51 20 204K H A

YA 2R AL N S8R IE AT SRR AR IE K H A2 BTSN H BE KR 320 1 (W3S R W, 22 g, IR HEAe) , 3F
FIEEE 70/23(b) (11) S¥E 2R THE. LD 2015 FE5— W H PR, 7L E H 2 8 5B A 4k 248
PR



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

WHHAERA R e, REZE T A ENR. 5154073 & 2 CUE RS AN 5 77 TH R3S
3y, iz B — B R SRR D T R BRI e e R R IE B, AR X AL
5B IMAIZE, UL B K 78 0 BAR B2 T o B 25 T3 EUE IO A R 2 TR 130 4
MU 2 R B A I SR 72/175 € .

A FH 59 WA % 751 A e 1 v 15 25

10 B PARAE H AAR A AR 2 W R SR 1B D T IS PRI B R E R B, 65k E X
PRAT IR SIS BAT AR B BRI 1 2 WA v I Sk e AR 9 H T — i s, (BT S8 E 5K
CEHA) ZIN T 4B Bl it 2 e e 5 i M EINE 3. 78 TP 8 RI572/175
PGE, HRBUFHEE THRIIIGE, tRE XL CLIIN AL .

FEARAT — I R A AR T 2 BRSO 72K 2 W EAZHE B 53 1) 55 46 ] /2

11 PUTERRRAEBT2R W ERHE TS 5H72/195 P8 KT ETT . SHMELEIE. L
L B B 6P 307 22 R A R BT A S SR B AV U BRI & 8 2 " A R R
FrhtE e # A T IR AR DUE A RERIRIX S K B 4. 20144F6 229, Ak Ak
FEE A TER T JLA BN B BT A E R R SR . ALK E AR a5l X E S
WY T (CGRAURBGE ) JFIEH] 1 2013 IR 45 AT SR I H AR, M Ha#sy 7 & H I
IFAMPAT R R Z B PE. Ma, FATE S AR ET. sHMe eI, fF a2
SRR A s B iz A PR A v B < R TR 2 %% E IO XGA AN ST LAL o T 55 EARAESK, #RAEA L
PHEEE I OvIE, R eTR O 5E R, (B I == SR [ (0 B Rl 4R IR AE AT Z T

12, WEEFERG U, FEULA AL AR 1 5E 52 B S5 R SR g A 5 T R faL,
AT ik 1 i) A4 2

P PITEASUGE, BT HAMIIOAS, 5L e B T R UG 1 A 0 A R 4 T 5 S R A 21 7 SR
KRB B IRIRE EI R w8 TUH BEE SN HE I, AT 2 R R TE R, R 5% B SR M S ORI R SRR A ) 14 A
22 R % T AP 5 R BT R 74 70 BB DR BRI B e AT T AR SE T AT A R STAR AN XU

" PATRRARRGE, BR T HABFICIA, WSRO A RN AR AT AR FE A IR U, A AN SERE LR IR T
WA EMTIZAE R G O ME— 26 R, BRI AL TR R JEIESE, R R AT — b, 2Ry T (GRFAIR
BOES) ANZEBURFMAATZR 55 2 Z [ TP E «



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

R o A IR 2 B Y R

SEAZ R IZ L VR R B PR RI 2 — i B o — e BCH B3R IR AR 3R AT 2

Ay

13, BBT2R W B8 1 S804 A Sl R 2 Vi UK BT R 28 BB M AR AN Tk 2R
FERR W RIS T R T HORM G i, BRI A R A — 17 58 P4 RF UM AN
PAT R R Z B E RS, KOS BB AN 7 AR R — 26 1] 3 5 A 20— 2D B L,
BRI B ARSI DR IR BRI AN [ Br B S 1 0 ) 10 B Ak A [R) A ip o

14, FEERT2R UL, AT 2R DL el i A IS8 A i TR B TR 25 i B LR L & T T
ol .l sB P RS, AEAZAESE — B BUROR PR 7> AT DAL S R B, 5 R B
TH B HE 7% A RMERIR 1AM S HIEE, PR TEER S
XTEEFMER, RGO AURE — N ICRBE, BB . BB A E R
AL .

15, FLARALSR Y T AR R IX L e AN R Inids s Herp— AN T2 XS AN RN B Bl 1T L )
SE, IXHURENE 925 B Bl TR R AR BRI D] R LA R I Sl AT R U ek H b i e
HARMBEBIKT

16, FHAT 2= 03 2 76 B DURA 35 Ab #2130 A v s A 1) T 1) 5 — N 50 T 28 — o B S ) 26
B, FER AP w5 S — I B E B W e — TS i B i 1)
B(572/235 H5E) .

17. #ZMEET2/235 k€, AP0y, B TRURERE, SRR IR AU D I B
R — i BT SR P E -

(a) BT HITT IR E RTINS, A BRAEDR € BT 55 1480, BT AR R 5¢ % B B
SR MR E R A, ONX B B 7 ARSI CLAN, e, AR SR 2-ARARR
58 IR B e SOV M 9 7K T8 48 P 1 58 0 JRCKs 58 LI B BRI 5% F 113 €

® UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/72/12.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

(b) A BebriE— A B8 A 58 B H YT, 7258 B H T2 BTV 98 A2 B f0— NP BUR BUAE
st el HIZ R 120 H Wikie; ALK

(c) L PRFFAH BRI ) 5T, ml Ay 03 i A5 B B i 5 e T 52 CRIURRSE B
By s sz AE B8 S AN RE R T4 e M BORE s B 55— B B B iR S KD .

18. il P AN B (R B R RT RE 2 R RE S 4 PP SRR 9% AR AT S 5k A% O T AR
B o IXE A n] PR PR J7 F0n BLgE

(a)  AWRFFEEG T ARNFEOOWO R OHES, OEHOOWEOREO LR
PEOE ST O O A I E B ORI O EfE Or25 1, il — OB OO OMEHE0
FIELE ; Ll

(b) I g2 SRy AN R O SR R R, TR SR ORI AR €, [R]IN 2% FE 21 4k
TSR E F RGBSR ICIERA 2 — DR, B AN BRI Ay [F) —

FSIIBEBE, 3 3 R R R BB IR 2K

19. RIECLEFEDL, FhF AN 8 78 EF A SR IR D IR R 28 B BEgm ) T — 1 B
e %, # T CFUNEP/OzL.Pro/EXCom/73/43. e P A FE it s 4-AFI7-A (18T 1 42
X, FE T RS SR AR S AR AZ T AN BC 1R)Y B H AR A Sk Kk 2 R S
KAMINECHTIETZ%E, hEEREMNE R RTER) -

20. B REIT TN KT, EAPANEIRE], S GERE R R R R e S s
BRI E BRI E A K BT RE BRI BT A B AT, AN, MR
T LB I B AR — S Ay i S REAT SR — I BOM LB 05 P B

21, FBRER TR T M AN E D M RS B R 55 — B BUBt B AR DL K O T 2001 kS R AR
RZHES TR B — DR SFAF RO, Ah-PAbat, fdXEeit, PUTZRALTT
AT BRI IZ VIR E BRI —Fr B b 5%



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

22. fE—LEEEM T, — LSRR B R I B BONEE i B T RE S R, IR E AR
Rt 20K, FE201552 22 20204 11A], 5 960 SAURR Y B F ot i R E 2K (1 10%, T X 2 ]
FKIH— BT BUZHERE A — 5K, U MSURE D IR BRI 2 — B BOaT BAESS
—BrBUE R H I T $EAL .

23. PATERRAZAY;:

(a)  VEEB|SCHUNEP/OzL. Pro/ExCom/73/43%k 1 1) 58 T B s S8 D IR i 2
T8 B S O R

(b) 5 X AN STt AT A4 K 55 UG A 98 SO B A VR IR BRI 58 — i Bebh 2 1 oy ke
BT RE BRI I B S I IR, e A AT P T TR
BV IKH —F Bt AR HE AN 200 A R SE R /TR S 1 AL

(c) RS ALTE D31 B0 T RAUREIE S WA 40 W R b e R 20% 82 A 1
o7 L B A B

REZ— R AER T E MG

24, ASCAEREAE A BH T a8 AR AE R LS S Bh 2 AR N R 2 v11,607,2023€
JCI3ANTH VS . AT A AL UEIX Se T H Bk 2 B L5 AH N T H PR 3R B e 268X
K DL 5 2 AR BT H A SR 20 9% I S T SR AZ HE U 5E o

BB BB R TR H

25. BB T IH /S, S B AN BT 42,237,710 8 (A
WARITT ZAZ O T3 ), Gl B EE LR, B BRI .

SBIR KA BUARGE. dindilE. B, ENERFT. i, LH, BREM. DRI, SR, EK
B WRRRTRAE . MR 5Pt REMEHI



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

26. N TAERIPAT &R A 2 B SRR B A W BB I, AR5 AL ] 0 S IX 8T H -
FZ NPT IR X ST H H AR, ILEA R 3R 2:

. RATHMEWKIRE

Ex EE Rz B
REMFILE
i :
B TR R A | LR T3/AL | e R A ]
o 7 O R, T
58/195 ¥k & HE 32 Fp Al
dy
EESEe
i S K R U e ] | A T3/35 | 1l Fy HR B 9500 2 0]
R G D B O BE 92 72 4 LK% 36 4F
S0 00 PR ) 0 2
AR RAEE TS & |
B R | ARE SRk ik | DRASVIREEE T38T o0 s e g
AR | BB I A
H B A [ 5 4 BT 2 f
e
R 71
FERES RS EH RIS B
=ylihly 73/43

R R B D IR B R
CGEZBr B B8

TRAR/EE/ &R
GIVEIN:

RN B D K B
THRIEE B

RRIEZ SR E EIRIFR 2 THR

it RERES KIS | HA/ P RE/meE | 7% | et
L UNEIL_ A T 3 . L,
lz)l& %V_Tl l:llzéi}' /Ikéﬂéﬂ/ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ“ &ﬁﬁﬁ(?ﬂéﬁﬂ%%ﬁ I~—J
v
RRWH | ek it | e Taas | Y | e

—PrBe—s ARy




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex |
Annex |
Summary of stage Il of the HPMP project preparation requests per country, sector and agency
PHA FOA REF | soL |Grendwowal| Endof |Baseline/starting) % of HCFC tobe Remaining eligible consumption PHA FOA REF soL | TOTAL
(Us's) stage | point phased-out in stage | (Us'$)
Country
HPMP stage | preparation funding approved HCFC-22 Fﬁfg HC;?;}ISB '_%EZ Total HPMP stage Il preparation funding requested

Antigua and Barbuda 85,000 2015 03] 10% 027 0.27 30,000
UNEP (lead) 85,000 85,000 20,000 20,000
UNIDO 10,000 10,000
Armenia 115,000 2015 7 10% 5.6 5.60 30,000
UNDP (lead) 85,000 30,000 115,000 20,000 20,000
UNEP 10,000 10,000
Chile 250,000 2015 875 10%|  2832[ 3628 09 65.50 170,000
UNDP (lead) 150,000 50,000 50,000 250,000 50,000 100,000 150,000
UNEP 20,000 20,000
China* 3,627,639 2015 19,269) 10482%| 4,292 1,256] 16,030 2,988,670
IBRD 685,900 685,900 412,500 762,100
Germany 402,739 402,739 57,500 72,000 129,500
UNDP 360,000 84,000 604,000] 432,000[ 1,480,000 289,750 399,000 374,220 1,062,970
UNEP 475,000 475,000 305,500 305,500
UNIDO 84,000 500,000 584,000 308,050] 385,550 693,600
Japan - 35,000 35,000
Egypt 325,000 2018 386.3 25%|  234.06] 3392 26.16 1647] 31061 310,000
UNIDO (lead) 195000 100,000 295,000 50,000 60,000 160,000 270,000

UNDP 30,000 30,000
UNEP 20,000 20,000
Guyana 85,000 2015 18 10% 087 0.87 30,000
UNEP (only) 85,000 85,000 30,000 30,000
Irag 295,000 2015 1084 13.82% 934 93.4 100,000
UNEP (lead) 160,000 160,000 45,000 45,000
UNIDO 135,000 135,000 25,000 30,000 55,000
Morocco 250,000 2017 50.7 20%| 4333 7.9 51.23 170,000
UNIDO (lead) 150,000 60,000 40,000 250,000 100,000 100,000
UNEP 70,000 70,000
Oman 150,000 2015 3L5 10%| 2603 111 0.78 27.92 60,000
UNIDO (lead) 100,000 100,000 33,000 33,000
UNEP 50,000 50,000 27,000 27,000
Philippines 325,000 2015 208.4 10%| 1072 885 17 11775 240,000
World Bank (lead) 195,000 65,000 260,000 90,000 150,000 240,000

UNDP 65,000 65,000
Qatar 165,000 2015 86.9 20%| 2764 058 28.22 60,000
UNIDO (lead) 55,000 80,000 135,000 40,000 40,000
UNEP 30,000 30,000 20,000 20,000
Yemen 255,000 2015 158.2 15%| 9392 1755 1| 11247 150,000
UNIDO (lead) 70,000 60,000 130,000 20,000 80,000 100,000
UNEP 125,000 125,000 50,000 50,000
Grand total 2,505,000] 1,636,639 1,354,000] 432,000] 5,927,639 1,337,750 1,132,550] 1,124,550] 374,220[ 4,338,670

*US $349,600 is being requested to prepare stage Il of the HCFC production phase-out management plan (HPPMP), previous approval for stage | HPPMP was US $473,300.
PHA: Overarching strategy

FOA: Foam sector

REF: Refrigeration manufacturing sector

SOL: Solvent sector






List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24
Annex 11

Project Title Agency ODP
(tonnes)

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

ALGERIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VI: 12/2014-11/2016)
Total for Algeria

ANGOLA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNDP
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Angola and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Angola

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO
1)

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V:  UNEP
1/2015-12/2016)

Total for Antigua and Barbuda

ARMENIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNDP
1))

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP
1)

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNDP
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Armenia and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

$257,400 $0 $257,400

$257,400 $257,400

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$20,000 $2,600 $22,600

$10,000 $700 $10,700

$60,000 $0 $60,000

$90,000 $3,300 $93,300

$20,000 $1,400 $21,400

$10,000 $1,300 $11,300

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (Uss$/kg)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IV:  UNIDO $120,000 $8,400 $128,400
4/2015-3/2017)
Total for Armenia $180,000 $13,800 $193,800
BHUTAN
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Bhutan and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.
Total for Bhutan $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
BOLIVIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out Germany $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between the Plurinational State of Bolivia and the
Executive Committee for the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX:  UNEP $78,867 $0 $78,867
12/2014-11/2016)
Total for Bolivia $108,867 $3,900 $112,767
BRAZIL
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) UNDP 32.7 $3,000,000 $225,000  $3,225,000
(foam sector plan)
Total for Brazil 32.7  $3,000,000 $225,000  $3,225,000
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of the institutional strengthening project (phase UNEP $70,000 $0 $70,000
1V: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Brunei Darussalam $70,000 $70,000




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24
Annex 11

Project Title Agency ODP
(tonnes)

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

BURUNDI
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should

be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive

Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP

Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the

agreement between Burundi and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 0.4

Approved on the understanding that Burundr assumed all
responsibilities and risks associated with retrofitting HCFC-based
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment to flammable or toxic
refrigerants and associated servicing.

Total for Burundi 0.4

CAMBODIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should

be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive

Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP

Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the

agreement between Cambodia and the Executive Committee for

the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Cambodia

CHAD
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Chad and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Chad

CHILE
FOAM
Preparation of project proposal

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNDP
(stage I1) (foam sector)

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$60,000 $7,800 $67,800

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$100,000 $7,000 $107,000




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNDP 0.3  $295,744 $22,181 $317,925
Approved on the understanding that approval of further funding
will be subject to satisfactorily addressing the issues on the
licensing and quota system identified in the verification report.
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNDP $50,000 $3,500 $53,500
i)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNEP 21 $27,022 $3,513 $30,535
Approved on the understanding that approval of further funding
will be subject to satisfactorily addressing the issues on the
licensing and quota system identified in the verification report.
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
1)
Total for Chile 2.4 $492,766 $38,794 $531,560
CHINA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNDP $390,000 $27,300 $417,300
XI: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for China $390,000 $27,300 $417,300
COTE D'IVOIRE
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $106,340 $106,340
VII: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Cote D'lvoire $106,340 $106,340
CUBA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNDP $162,473 $12,185 $174,658
Approved on the understanding that Cuba assumed all
responsibilities and risks associated with retrofitting HCFC-based
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment to flammable or toxic
refrigerants and associated servicing.
Total for Cuba $162,473 $12,185 $174,658
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $134,333 $0 $134,333
VIII: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Dominican Republic $134,333 $134,333




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
EGYPT
FOAM
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO $60,000 $4,200 $64,200
(stage 1) (foam sector)
REFRIGERATION
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO $80,000 $5,600 $85,600
(stage 1) (air-conditioning sector)
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO $80,000 $5,600 $85,600
(stage 1) (refrigeration manufacturing sector)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
1)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO $50,000 $3,500 $53,500
i)
Total for Egypt $290,000 $21,500 $311,500
ETHIOPIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $60,000 $0 $60,000
VI: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Ethiopia $60,000 $60,000
FI1JI
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNDP $47,900 $4,311 $52,211
Approved on the understanding that approval of further funding
will be subject to satisfactorily addressing the issues on the
licensing and quota system identified in the verification report.
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 0.3 $31,900 $4,147 $36,047
Approved on the understanding that approval of further funding
will be subject to satisfactorily addressing the issues on the
licensing and quota system identified in the verification report.
Total for Fiji 0.3 $79,800 $8,458 $88,258




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24
Annex 11

Project Title Agency ODP
(tonnes)

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

GABON
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP

Approved on the understanding that Gabon assumes all
responsibilities and risks associated with retrofitting HCFC-based
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment to flammable or toxic
refrigerants and associated servicing. Noted that the Agreement
was upaated based on the established HCFC baseline for
compliance, and that the revised starting point for sustained
aggregate reauction in HCFC consumption was 30.2 ODP tonnes,
calculated using actual consumption of 29.7 ODP tonnes and 30.6
ODRP tonnes reported for 2009 and 2010, respectively, under
Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol.

Total for Gabon

GUATEMALA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNIDO
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Guatemala and the Executive Committee for
the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Guatemala

GUINEA-BISSAU
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
1V: 12/2014-11/2016)

Total for Guinea-Bissau
GUYANA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNEP
1))

Total for Guyana

$46,000 $5,980 $51,980

$46,000 $5,980 $51,980

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$60,000 $0 $60,000

$60,000 $60,000

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24
Annex 11

Project Title Agency ODP
(tonnes)

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

HAITI
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Haiti and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Haiti

HONDURAS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out UNIDO
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Honduras and the Executive Committee for
the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Honduras

IRAQ
REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO
(stage 1) (air-conditioning sector)

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP
1))

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO
]))

Total for Iraq
JORDAN
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:  IBRD
1/2015-12/2016)

Total for Jordan

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$30,000 $2,100 $32,100

$45,000 $5,850 $50,850

$25,000 $1,750 $26,750

$100,000 $9,700 $109,700

$147,333 $10,313 $157,646

$147,333 $10,313 $157,646




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (US$/kg)

KYRGYZSTAN
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $115,830 $0 $115,830
VII: 1/2015-12/2016)

Total for Kyrgyzstan $115,830 $115,830

LEBANON

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNDP
IX: 4/2015-3/2017)

Total for Lebanon

LESOTHO
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) Germany

Approved on the understanding that Lesotho assumes all
responsibilities and risks associated with retrofitting HCFC-based
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment to flammable or toxic
refrigerants and associated servicing.

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out Germany
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Lesotho and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VII: 1/2015-12/2016)

Total for Lesotho
MADAGASCAR

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase VI: UNEP
12/2014-11/2016)

Total for Madagascar

$155,090 $10,856 $165,946

$155,090 $10,856 $165,946

$68,000 $8,840 $76,840
$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$60,000 $0 $60,000

$158,000 $12,740 $170,740

$60,700 $0 $60,700

$60,700 $60,700




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex 11

Project Title

ODP
(tonnes)

Project

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Support

Total (US$/kg)

MALDIVES

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Maldives and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

MAURITIUS
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase
IV: 1/2015-12/2016)

MEXICO

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNIDO
(refrigeration servicing, technical assistance and monitoring)

The Secretariat was requested to update the agreement between
the Government of Mexico and the Executive Committee to reflect
a different consumption target for 2018 if stage 1/ of the HPMP for

Mexico is approved.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XII:

1/2015-12/2016)

MOLDOVA, REP
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out

management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between the Republic of Moldova and the Executive
Committee for the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Maldives

Total for Mauritius

Total for Mexico

Total for Moldova, Rep

$30,000

$30,000

$60,000

$60,000

1.8  $120,000

$247,000

1.8 $367,000

$30,000

$30,000

$3,900

$3,900

$0

$9,000

$17,290

$26,290

$2,700

$2,700

$33,900

$33,900

$60,000

$60,000

$129,000

$264,290

$393,290

$32,700

$32,700




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
MOROCCO
FOAM
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO $100,000 $7,000 $107,000
(stage 1) (foam sector)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO $70,000 $4,900 $74,900

1)

Total for Morocco

MYANMAR
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Myanmar and the Executive Committee for
the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Myanmar

NAMIBIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out Germany
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Namibia and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII: UNEP
12/2014-11/2016)

Total for Namibia

$170,000 $11,900 $181,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$60,000 $0 $60,000
$90,000 $3,900 $93,900

10



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex 11

Project Title

(tonnes)

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

NICARAGUA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Nicaragua and the Executive Committee for
the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

NIGERIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNDP

Approved on the understanding that Nigeria assumed all
responsibilities and risks associated with retrofitting HCFC based
refrigeration and air-conditioning equipment to flammable or toxic
refrigerants and associated servicing.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase
VII1: 12/2014-11/2016)

OMAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage

1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage

1)

PAKISTAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)

UNIDO and UNEP were requested to submit to the Executive
Committee the project completion report (PCR) for stage | of the
HPMP of Pakistan no later than the 75th Meeting, to submit a
verification report confirming that the country had met the
Montreal Protocol targets for 2015 no later than the first meeting
of 2016, and to satisfactorily address the issues on the licensing
and quota system iaentified in the verification report for Pakistan
auring the preparation of stage 11 of the HPMP.

Total for Nicaragua

Total for Nigeria

Total for Oman

$30,000

$30,000

$503,829

$260,000

$763,829

$27,000

$33,000

$60,000

54 $40,000

$3,900

$3,900

$37,787

$18,200

$55,987

$3,510

$2,310

$5,820

$5,200

$33,900

$33,900

$541,616

$278,200

$819,816

$30,510

$35,310

$65,820

$45,200




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex 11

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Project

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Support

Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNIDO

UNIDO and UNEP were requested to submit to the Executive
Committee the project completion report (PCR) for stage | of the
HPMP of Pakistan no later than the 75th Meeting, to submit a
verification report confirming that the country had met the
Montreal Protocol targets for 2015 no later than the first meeting
of 2016, and to satisfactorily address the issues on the licensing
and quota system fdentified in the verification report for Pakistan
auring the preparation of stage 11 of the HPMP.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNDP
VIII: 4/2015-3/2017)

Total for Pakistan

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report for stage | of HCFC phase-out
management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Papua New Guinea and the Executive
Committee for the reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Germany

Total for Papua New Guinea

PARAGUAY
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought, in accordance with paragraph 5(b) of the
agreement between Paraguay and the Executive Committee for the
reduction of consumption of HCFCs.

Total for Paraguay

PHILIPPINES

FOAM

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities IBRD
(stage 1) (air-conditioning sector)

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage IBRD
1))

Total for Philippines

2.0 $20,000

$224,467

7.4 $284,467

$30,000

$30,000

$30,000

$30,000

$150,000

$90,000

$240,000

$1,500

$15,713

$22,413

$3,900

$3,900

$3,900

$3,900

$10,500

$6,300

$16,800

$21,500

$240,180

$306,880

$33,900

$33,900

$33,900

$33,900

$160,500

$96,300

$256,800

12



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
QATAR
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
1)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO $40,000 $2,800 $42,800
i)
Total for Qatar $60,000 $5,400 $65,400
SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VI:  UNEP $60,000 $0 $60,000
1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Saint Kitts and Nevis $60,000 $60,000
SAINT LUCIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase 1X: UNEP $60,000 $0 $60,000
1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Saint Lucia $60,000 $60,000
SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $60,000 $0 $60,000
VI: 11/2014-10/2016)
Total for Saint Vincent and the Grenadines $60,000 $60,000

SUDAN
FUMIGANT
Methyl bromide

Technical assistance for the final phase-out of methyl UNIDO 1.2

bromide in the post harvest sector

Approved on the understanding that no additional funding will be
provided for the Sudan for the phase-out of controlled uses of MB
in the country; and that the Government of the Suadan is committed
fo meeting the complete phase-out of MB by 1 January 2015 by
banning imports for controlled MB uses.

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Approved on the understanding that approval of further funding
will be subject to satisfactorily addressing the issues on the
licensing and quota system identified in the verification report.
Noted that the Agreement was updated to reflect the change in
support costs owing to the new administrative cost regime.

$181,610 $16,345 $197,955

$110,000 $7,700 $117,700

13



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex 11

Project Title Agency

ODP
(tonnes)

Project

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Support

Total (US$/kg)

Total for Sudan

SURINAME
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
V: 12/2014-11/2016)

Total for Suriname
SYRIA

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening (phase V: 1/2015-
12/2016)

UNIDO

Total for Syria

TOGO
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VIII: 1/2015-12/2016)

Total for Togo

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNDP
VIII: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Trinidad and Tobago

TUNISIA
FUMIGANT

Methyl bromide

Technical assistance for the final phase-out of methyl
bromide in the palm dates sector

Approved on the understanding that no additional funding will be
provided for Tunisia for the phase-out of controlled uses of methyl
bromide (MB) in the country; and the Government of Tunisia Is
committed to meeting the complete phase-out of MB by 1 January
2015 and banning imports for controlled MB uses as of that date.

UNIDO

Total for Tunisia

UGANDA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Institutional strengthening (phase I1: 1/2015-12/2016) UNEP

Noted that US $22,774 of US $60,000 was deducted in accordance
with decision 64/9(c) and that UNEP would return US $34,741 of
balances from phase I of the IS project to the 73rd meeting.

Total for Uganda

1.2 $291,610

$73,333

$73,333

$203,823

$203,823

$60,666

$60,666

$60,000

$60,000

6.6  $400,400

6.6 $400,400

$37,226

$37,226

$24,045

$0

$14,268

$14,268

$0

$4,200

$4,200

$28,028

$28,028

$0

$315,655

$73,333

$73,333

$218,091

$218,091

$60,666

$60,666

$64,200

$64,200

$428,428

$428,428

$37,226

$37,226

14



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/73/24

Annex Il
Project Title Agency ODP Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes) Project Support Total (US$/kg)
URUGUAY
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNDP 2.3 $20,000 $1,500 $21,500
Total for Uruguay 2.3 $20,000 $1,500 $21,500
VENEZUELA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase XIl:  UNDP $285,480 $19,984 $305,464
1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Venezuela $285,480 $19,984 $305,464
VIETNAM
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP $118,976 $0 $118,976
X: 7/2015-6/2017)
Total for Vietnam $118,976 $118,976
YEMEN
FOAM
Preparation of project proposal
Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities UNIDO $80,000 $5,600 $85,600
(stage 1) (foam sector)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP $50,000 $6,500 $56,500
1)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO $20,000 $1,400 $21,400
]))
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $169,999 $0 $169,999
VIII: 1/2015-12/2016)
Total for Yemen $319,999 $13,500 $333,499

GRAND TOTAL

55.1 $10,891,741

$715,461 $11,607,202

15



	项目审查期间所查明问题概览
	Annex I - Summary of stage II of the HPMP project preparation requests per country, sector and agency

	Annex II. 
 List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

